## **TENTH ADDENDUM TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE AGREEMENT** SHERIFF RIC L. BRADSHAW AND GREENACRES

This Tenth Addendum to the Law Enforcement Service Agreement is made by and between The City of Greenacres (hereinafter referred to as "City"), located in Palm Beach County, and Ric L. Bradshaw, Sheriff of Palm Beach County, Florida (hereinafter referred to as "Sheriff"). Greenacres and the Sheriff shall hereinafter be referred to as the "Parties."

**WHEREAS**, the Parties executed a Law Enforcement Service Agreement effective February 01, 2016, a First Addendum effective October 01, 2016, a Second Addendum effective February 01, 2016, a Third Addendum effective October 01, 2017, a Fourth Addendum effective October 01, 2018, a Fifth Addendum effective May 01, 2019, a Sixth Addendum effective October 01, 2019, a Seventh Addendum effective October 01, 2020, an Eighth Addendum effective October 01, 2021, and a Ninth Addendum effective October 01, 2022, (the "Agreement"), by which the Sheriff agreed to perform law enforcement services; and

**WHEREAS**, the Parties wish to set forth the consideration for the contract term beginning October 01, 2023 through September 30, 2024.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed upon as follows:

- 1. Article 6, Section 6.1 of the Law Enforcement Service Agreement is amended as to the total amount due for services for the period beginning October 01, 2023 through September 30, 2024 as follows: The total amount due for the annual period referenced above shall be \$11,057,892.00. Four monthly payments for the period beginning October 01, 2023 through January 31, 2024 shall be \$903,422.52. Eight monthly payments for the period beginning February 01, 2024 through September 30, 2024 shall be \$930,525.24.
- 2. In all other respects and unless otherwise stated, the terms and conditions of the Agreement, which includes prior Addendums, shall continue unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Addendum to the Agreement as of the last date all signatures below are affixed.

ATTEST:

**CITY OF GREENACRES** 

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Quintella Moorer, City Clerk

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Joel Flores, Mayor

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

## SHERIFF OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ William Brannin, Major

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Ric L. Bradshaw, Sheriff

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_